

# Pational Gazette

### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G93]

### PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 26th FEBRUARY

[2016

Conservation and Environment Protection Authority Act 2014

## APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AUTHORITY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 27 of the *Conservation and Environment Protection Authority Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council and after receiving recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Muguwa Dilu as Deputy Managing Director of the Conservation and Environment Protection Authority for a period of four (4) years, commencing on and from 16th February, 2016.

Dated this 26th day of February, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989

Regulation Statutory Authorities (Appointment to certain Offices) Act 2004

## REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF CENSOR FOR PAPUA NEW GUINEA CENSORSHIP BOARD

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14 of the Classification of Publication (Censorship) Act 1989 and Section 6 of the Regulation Statutory Authorities (Appointment to certain Offices) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the recommendation of the Minister, given after receiving the recommendations from the Ministerial Executive Appointment Committee, hereby
  - (a) revoke the appointment of **Steven Mala** as Chief Censor for Papua New Guinea Censorship Board as published in the *National Gazette* No. G459 of 21st July, 2015; and
  - appoint Steven Mala as Chief Censor for Papua New Guinea Censorship Board for a period of four (4) years,

commencing on and from 9th July, 2015.

Dated this 26th day of February, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

#### Lands Titles Commission Act 1962

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF THE LAND TITLES COMMISSION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9 of the *Lands Titles Commission Act* 1962 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint **Kutt Paonga** as Acting Chief Commissioner of the Lands Titles Commission commencing on and from 16th February, 2016.

Dated this 26th day of February, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Lands Titles Commission Act 1962

# APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPUTY CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF THE LAND TITLES COMMISSION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6(1)(a)(ii) of the Lands Titles Commission Act 1962 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint Jackson Gah as Acting Deputy Chief Commissioner of the Lands Titles Commission commencing on and from 16th February, 2016.

Dated this 26th day of February, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Lands Titles Commission Act 1962

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF THE LAND TITLES COMMISSION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR MICHAEL OGIO, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 6(1)(a)(ii) of the Lands Titles Commission Act 1962 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint George Minjihau to be Acting Commissioner of the Lands Titles Commission with effect on and from 16th February, 2016.

Dated this 26th day of February, 2016.

Sir MICHAEL OGIO, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—094.